
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Orkney Room, 2nd Floor, County Hall East Wing, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 23 November 2011 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Malcolm Hewson 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2011.         (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 16 
November 2011. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda 
for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman 
decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 
 

 



6.   Travel Expenses Policy (Pages 7 - 18) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Smoking Policy & Procedure (Pages 19 - 32) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

8.   Moving Home Allowance (New Employee) Policy (Pages 33 - 40) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

9.   Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan (Pages 41 - 
46) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

10.   Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11 (Pages 47 - 58) 

 A report by the Service Director HR & OD is attached. 

 

11.   Trade Union Recognition Facilities Agreement (Pages 59 - 84) 

 A joint report by the Service Director HR & OD and the Secretary Wiltshire 
UNISON is attached. 

 

12.   Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee (Pages 85 - 88) 

 The minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee held on 2 
November 2011 are attached for information only. 

 

13.   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 11 
January 2012, starting at 10.30am.  

 

14.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 

15.   Exclusion of the Public  



 To consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
No. 16 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 

PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

 

16.   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions - Early 
Retirement on Compassionate Grounds (Pages 89 - 98) 

 A confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD and the Service Director, 
Adult Care is attached.   

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, COUNTY HALL EAST 
WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Malcolm Hewson (Substitute), 
Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard and 
Cllr John Smale 
 
 
 
  

 
68. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(who was substituted by Cllr Malcolm Hewson) and Cllr Jane Scott (who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss). 
 

69. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 20 
July 2011.    
 

70. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that a number of Trade Unions were looking to stage 
a joint day of strike action, possibly on 30 November, 2011, followed by targeted 
action into next year, against the Government’s proposals about Pensions.  
Public sector unions to have so far declared their intention to ballot their 
members included Unison, GMB and Unite.   
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee members would be kept informed of developments but in the 
meantime would be sent copies of the recently updated Industrial Action 
Procedure and a briefing note on potential industrial action.  
 

72. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 

73. Appointment of Sub-Committees 
 
On receiving nominations from the Liberal Democrat and Independent Groups 
and also on hearing from the Conservative Group, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To appoint members to serve on the sub-committees of this 

Committee in respect of the outstanding vacancies for the ensuing 
year as set out below:- 

 
(a) Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
(Substitute Member: Cllr Mark Packard) 

 
(b) Appeals Sub-Committee 

Cllr Mark Packard 
(Substitute Member: Cllr Jon Hubbard) 

 
(c) Grievance Appeals Sub-Committee 

Cllr Francis Morland 
(Substitute Members: Cllr Ernie Clarke, Cllr George Jeans 
and Cllr Christopher Newbury) 
 

(2) To appoint Cllr John Noeken as a member of the Senior Officers 
Employment Sub-Committee in place of Cllr Jane Scott for the 
ensuing year. 

 
74. Ill Health Retirement Procedure 

 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the amended Ill Health Retirement Procedure for early release 
of pension benefits. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

75. Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
presented a new religion and belief in the workplace policy and procedure which 
amalgamated existing religious beliefs and practices information and was in line 
with the Equality Act 2010.  
 
After some discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Religion and Belief in the Workplace Policy and 
Procedure, subject to:- 
 
(1) The inclusion of a statement that relevant consideration would be 

given to health & safety duty of care in paragraphs 55 & 56 of the 
document. 

 
(2) Reference to Health & Safety legislation being included in the 

summary of relevant legislation at the end of the document.  
 

76. Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to a revised Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure which 
would apply to all Wiltshire Council employees. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Time Off for Elections Policy and Procedure.  
 

77. Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Entitlement Policy and Procedure 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Annual Leave & Bank Holiday Policy and 
Procedure. 
 

78. Apprenticeship Programme Policy 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
introduced a new Apprenticeship Programme Policy which had been produced 
to support the development of an apprenticeship programme within the Council. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

During discussion Members warmly welcomed this initiative and suggested that 
such a policy be used as an additional aid and incentive to the recruitment of 
young people.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Apprenticeship Programme Policy, subject to the removal 
of the highlighted section “Why use an Apprentice?” at para.6 of the 
policy.    
 

79. Leaver Procedure 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD setting 
out the current process for managing leavers. It was noted that the report had 
been prepared in response to a request made by the Staffing Policy Committee 
at its meeting on 20 July 2011 for additional information about the leaver 
process. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the current leaver process and guidance. 
 

80. Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2011 concerning:- 
 
Staffing Levels 
Workforce Information 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
The report also set out information relating to Workforce Costs and Benchmark 
Data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to express the Committee’s thanks 
to Paul Rouemaine, HR Information Manager, on his production of a clear 
and concise report. 
 

81. Leisure Services Staff Use of Leisure Facilities 
 
On considering a joint report by the Service Director HR & OD and the Head of 
Leisure, Department of Neighbourhood & Planning, 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To agree to the introduction of a single harmonised scheme for Leisure 
Services staff directly responsible for the management or operation of 
one of the Council owned and managed leisure facilities, which should be 
introduced immediately as part of the Leisure Services restructure.  
 

82. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 23 
November 2011, starting at 10.30am. 
 

83. Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

84. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 85 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

85. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) - Employer Discretions 
Payment of Deferred Payments 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
  
Resolved: 
 
To approve the release of a member of staff’s deferred LGPS pension 
benefits, with actuarial reduction, as set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 

Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 6



 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
23rd NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 
Travel Expenses Policy 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the Travel Expenses policy, with the inclusion of several smaller 

related policies, to clarify the arrangements and circumstances when travel 
expenses will be paid. This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees 
(with the exception of teaching staff in locally managed schools). 
 

Background 
 

2. Following an internal audit of officers’ expense claims in February 2011, it was 
evident that the travel expenses policy required updating to provide clear 
detail on processes, procedures and allowance rates to ensure the accuracy 
and appropriateness of claims. 

 
3. In addition, following the recent trade union ballot on the changes to terms 

and conditions, the travel expenses policy needed updating to reflect the new 
arrangements. 

 
4. The travel allowances/expenses have not changed.  However, the policy has 

been rewritten as new clarification of the processes and procedures will help 
to ensure the accuracy and appropriateness of claims. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
5. Human Resources aims to create policies which are consistent in format, 

easy to read and understand and are fit for purpose.   This procedure is in the 
new format which supports these aims. 

 
6. The main points of the policy include: 

 

• Travel and mileage allowances for cars, motorbikes, bicycles and 
public transport
[...]
t blank



   

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
23 November 2011 

 
Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide workforce and recruitment information for the year relating to 2010/11.   
 
2. To identify the actions that Wiltshire Council has, and is taking to meet both statutory 

requirements and our employment commitments under the Equality Act 2010, and 
subsequent public sector equality duties. 

 
Background Information 
 
3. Within the Appendices, comparisons are given between information as at 1st April 2010, and 

as at 31st March 2011.   
 
4. Where information is specifically referred to in the text the relating statistics are highlighted in 

yellow. 
 
5. It should also be noted that there is still a significant amount of unknown information with 

regards to both ethnicity and disability. 
 
Workforce Information 
 
6. Staff In Post - This information is attached in Appendix 1 and in summary is a straight 

forward headcount of staff with Full Time Equivalent (FTE) and Part-Time (P/T) information 
included. 

  

• The overall headcount of non schools staff has decreased by 237 staff (4.2%). 

• The breakdown between the % of full time and part time staff, however, remains 
virtually unchanged at 56.82% full time staff and 43.18% part time staff. 

 
7. Ethnicity 
 

• Whilst the numbers of non schools white British and white/other staff have decreased 
there has been an increase of 5 BME staff in the past year from 77 to 82 staff.  

• There has again been an improvement in the total of unknown ethnicity of non 
schools staff from 21.5% last year down to 20.5% this year.  

 
8. Disability 
 

• Again whilst the numbers of non disabled staff have decreased the number of non 
schools staff, who have declared that they consider themselves to have a disability 
has increased from 115 to 133 staff.  Within the schools data the figure has 
significantly decreased from 36 last year to 10 staff this year.  Schools, are 
responsible for their own data collection and monitoring and is this is unlikely to be a 
true reflection of the actual figures.    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 47



   

9. Gender 
 

• The ratio of males to females remains unchanged for the second year running. 
 
10. Age 
 

• The breakdown of staff across the age bands also remains virtually unchanged. 
 
Leavers and Remuneration Information 
 
11. Leavers - Information on leavers includes schools staff.  See Appendix 2.   
 
12. There were 2516 leavers in the year to 31st March 2011 where the ethnicity was unknown for 

705 employees equating to 28%.  Of the leavers 1382 (55%) were white British, 36 (1.4%) 
were BME staff and 78 (3.1%) were white/other.   

 
13. The disability status was unknown for 1037 (41.2%) of the leavers.  The number of leavers 

who considered themselves disabled, was 33 staff (1.3%).   
 
14. There were 2011 (80%) female leavers compared with 505 (20%) male leavers.   
 
15. The highest % of leavers was from the under 25 year age band with 33.7% leavers within 

that category (209 out of 620 staff).  The next highest % was from the 65 + age group where 
30.6% of the age band left 84 out of 274 staff. 

 

16. Remuneration - The table in Appendix 2 includes schools staff and is based on full time 
equivalent salary not actual salary paid.       

 
17. By far the highest % of males employees are paid within the highest pay band (40.39%) and 

in contrast the lowest % of females are paid within the highest pay band (59.61%), although 
due to the vast majority of employees being female there are still more females in the highest 
pay band than males.  

 

18. The lowest % of BME staff are within the highest salary banding (0.52%).  The highest % of 
BME and white/other staff are in the under £13,000 pa category, (2.10%) and (3.06%) 
respectively. 

 
19. However, since last year the percentages of females, BME and disabled staff have slightly 

increased in the h
[...]
cants 

Applicants 
2010/11  4463 67% 283 32.8% 0 0 6659 

Applicants 
2009/10  7266 66.5% 3568 32.7% 88 0.8% 10922 

Shortlisted 
 2010/11 1845 71.3% 737 28.55% 0 0 2588 

Shortlisted 
 2009/10 2344 68.8% 1043 30.6% 21 0.6% 3408 

Appointed 
 2010/11 

571 73.9 199 25.7% 0 0 773 

Appointed 
 2009/10 

295 67.2% 144 32.8% 0 0% 439 

 
 

 Female Male Total Applicants 

% of applicants in group 
shortlisted 2010/11 

41.3% (32.2%) 33.8% (29.2%) 38.9% (31.2%) 

% of shortlisted 
applicants appointed 
2010/11 

30.9% (12.6%) 27% (13.8%) 29.9% (12.9%) 

 
 

     By Age 
 

 
 

  

 under 25 25-45 Over 45 Total Applicants 

% of applicants in group 
shortlisted 2010/11 

32.7 % (22.2%) 39.39% (32.9%) 42.7% (35.9%) 38.9% (31.2%) 

% of shortlisted 
applicants appointed 
2010/11 

33.9% (15.7%) 29.4% (10.3%) 27.6% (16.2%) 29.9% (12.9.%) 

 

 

 

 

  under 25 % 25-45 % Over 45 % Unknown % 
Total 

Applicants 

Applicants 
2010/11  1738 26.1% 3039 45.7% 1877 28.1% 0 0 6659 

Applicants 
2009/10  2491 22.8% 5495 50.3% 2839 25.9% 97 1% 10922 

Shortlisted 
 2010/11 569 22% 1213 46.9% 802 31% 0 0 2588 

Shortlisted 
 2009/10 554 16.2% 1813 53.2% 1018 29.9% 23 0.7% 3408 

Appointed 
 2010/11 

193 25% 357 46.2% 221 28.6% 0 0 773 

Appointed 
 2009/10 

87 19.8% 187 42.5% 165 37.7% 0 0% 439 

Page 57



   

 

Page 58



 

 

 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
23 NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 

Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To ask Staffing Policy Committee to review the current Trade Union 

Recognition and Facilities Agreement. 
 
Background 
 
2. In July 2010 Staffing Policy Committee agreed a revised Trade Union 

Recognition and Facilities Agreement on the proviso that this be reviewed in 
12 months time.  A copy of the agreement is attached as Appendix A. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. At its meeting on 28 July 2010 Staffing Policy Committee resolved: 
 

“To request that a systematic recording of approved time off be continued and 
that a report on this be presented to the Committee in six months’ time” 

 
4. A report was presented to Staffing Policy Committee on 9 March 2011, with 

the recommendation that the time recording system remain in place and be 
reviewed together with the revised Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 
Agreement in July 2011. 

 
5. Like most organisations, both within the public and private sector, Wiltshire 

Council has been, and will continue to go through a difficult employee 
relations period.  This has included having had to reduce the number of staff 
employed, and make redundancies as part of the management review 
exercise, service reviews and 12% savings review.  In addition the authority 
has to consider the option of changing and in some case reducing, some 
employee’s terms and conditions in order to achieve the savings that we are 
required to make. 

 
6. In spite of this Wiltshire Council currently continues to enjoy a positive and 

constructive employee relations climate and this in part is down to the current 
Recognition and Facilities Agreement. 

 
7. Just to remind Staffing Policy Committee a Recognition Agreement outlines 

the Trade Union(s) or Professional Associations(s) formally recognised by an 
employer for the purposes of collective bargaining and employee consultation.  
The facilities element of such an agreement defines the facilities such as 
accommodation, equipment etc that will be made available as well as any 
time off arrangements. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



 

 

 

 
8. Wiltshire UNISON, in discussion with HR, wish to propose two amendments 

to the Recognition and Facilities Agreement, these are: 
 

Currently there is the facility for up to 80 days off per month for UNISON 
branch officer roles which are individually specified in section 10.2. It is 
proposed that the total number of days per month remains unchanged but that 
the allocation to the branch officer roles is jointly agreed 
[...]
NUTES OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr John Noeken 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor John Noeken be elected Chairman. 
 

Councillor John Noeken in the Chair 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
All members were present. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The Chairman clarified that the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 
2010 could in fact be received during Part 1 of the meeting (in open session). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 85



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements 
 
No announcements were made. 
 

6. Public Participation 
 
No requests for public participation had been received. 
 

7. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Number 8 below as it was likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

8. Proposed Termination of Employment on the Grounds of Redundancy - 
Chief Executive 
 
The Chairman explained the purpose of this meeting was to consider the 
termination of employment of Andrew Kerr, Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service on the grounds of redundancy on terms to be agreed. Any such 
decision by the Sub-Committee would be subject to the statutory process of 
consultation with members of
[...]
approval, the Sub-Committee agreed that the proposed 
termination date would be 11 November 2011 as it was accepted that it would 
be in neither party’s interests to require the Chief Executive to serve out his 
notice period. This would enable the Council to press ahead with the 
implementation of the new arrangements.  
 
The Leader advised that the Council was committed to concluding the 
termination process in as open and transparent way as possible, whilst  
recognising the Chief Executive’s rights in respect of the disclosure of personal 
information. The Sub-Committee was satisfied that due process had been 
followed in accordance with the Council’s established policies.  
 
The Chairman referred to and endorsed comments made at Cabinet where the 
Chief Executive was thanked ‘for all his hard work and commitment to Wiltshire. 
His contribution in delivering a clear strategic plan for the next few years had 
provided a strong foundation for the Council to now move forward and be in a 
position to adopt a new model of leadership’. 
 
The Sub-Committee, therefore, 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
To terminate the employment of Andrew Kerr as Chief Executive and Head 
of Paid Service on the grounds of redundancy on the terms presented. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 10.30 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Yamina Rhouati, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718024,  

e-mail yamina.rhouati@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 9

7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 9

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Travel Expenses Policy
	Item No 06 - Travel Expenses Policy - Appendix.doc

	7 Smoking Policy & Procedure
	Item No 07 - Smoking Policy & Procedure - Appendix

	8 Moving Home Allowance (New Employee) Policy
	Item No 08 - Moving Home Allowance (New Employee) Policy - Appendix

	9 Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan
	10 Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11
	11 Trade Union Recognition Facilities Agreement
	Item No 11 - Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement - Appendix A
	Item No 11 - Trade Union Recognition Facilities Agreement - Appendix B

	12 Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee
	16 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions - Early Retirement on Compassionate Grounds
	Item No 16 - LGPS Employer Discretions  - Early Retirement on Compassionate Grounds - Appendix 1.docx - CONFIDENTIAL
	Item No 16 - LGPS Employer Discretions - Early Retirement on Compassionate Grounds - Appendix 2.doc - CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
23 NOVEMBER 2011 AT ORKNEY ROOM, 2ND FLOOR, COUNTY HALL EAST 
WING, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Mike Hewitt (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 
 
  
 
  

 
86. Apologies for absence 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

87. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 
September 2011.  
 
 

88. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

89. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Committee was informed that, although discussions were ongoing at 
national level, it was expected that local government workers, including 
teaching and non teaching staff in schools and colleges, would take industrial 
action on Wednesday 30 November 2011 in opposition to the Government’s 
proposals concerning the Local Government Pension Scheme, England and 
Wales. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

An explanation was given of the contingency plans the Council had in place to 
minimise the disruption of services particularly to the vulnerable and infirm 
members of society.   The Chairman requested that the Committee’s thanks 
and appreciation be conveyed to those members of staff who were working to 
minimise the effects of the potential strike action.      
 
 

90. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

91. Travel Expenses Policy 
 
The Chairman reported that the item had been withdrawn from the agenda due 
to the very recent receipt of advice from the Inland Revenue which required 
consideration by the officers.  It was anticipated that a revised report would be 
ready for consideration at the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
 

92. Smoking Policy & Procedure 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
sought approval to the harmonisation of five smoking policies which had been 
implemented prior reorganisation in April 2009.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the new Smoking Policy and Procedure.  
 
 

93. Moving Home Allowance (New Employee) Policy 
 
On considering a report by the Service Director HR & OD, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the revised Moving Home Allowance Policy. 
 
 

94. Quarterly Workforce Measures - Delivering the Business Plan 
 
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 September 2011 concerning:- 
 
Staffing Levels 
Workforce Information 
Sickness Absence 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Health and Safety 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
 
The report also set out information relating to Workforce Costs and Benchmark 
Data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and to request information on the take 
up of support for stress related absences at the next meeting.  
 
 

95. Annual Equality & Diversity Report 2010/11 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which, 
 
(1) set out workforce and recruitment information for the year relating to 

2010/11, and  
 
(2) identified the actions that Wiltshire Council had and was continuing to 

take to meet both statutory requirements and the Council’s employment 
commitments under the Equality Act 2010 and subsequent public sector 
equality duties. 

 
During the following debate, Members of the Committee noted that the highest 
percentage of leavers was from the under 25 year age band with 33.7% leavers 
within that category, i.e. 209 out of 620 staff leavers.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(1) To note the contents of the report.    
 
(2) To request a report for the next meeting setting out a more detailed 

analysis about leavers under the age of 25 years, giving reasons for 
these departures, how long staff in this category had been working 
for the Authority before leaving and what measures were being 
taken to recruit and retain them.  

 
 

96. Trade Union Recognition Facilities Agreement 
 
The Committee considered a joint report by the Service Director HR & OD and 
the Secretary, Wiltshire UNISON which sought a review of the current Trade 
Union Recognition and Facilities Agreement.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that in July 2010 this Committee had agreed a revised Trade Union 
Recognition and Facilities Agreement on the proviso that this be reviewed in 12 
months’ time.  At its meeting on 28 July 2010 this Committee resolved: 
 
“To request that a systematic recording of approved time off be continued and 
that a report on this be presented to the Committee in six months’ time.” 
 
A report was presented to Staffing Policy Committee on 9 March 2011, with the 
recommendation that the time recording system remain in place and be 
reviewed together with the revised Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 
Agreement in July 2011. 
 
The Committee recognised the valuable work and support to staff carried out by 
the Trade Unions, and in particular by UNISON, which had led to £9.4 million 
savings. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) To approve the proposed amendments to the Trade Union 

Recognition and Facilities Agreement. 
 
b) To agree the amended Trade Union Recognition and Facilities 

Agreement for a further 12 months 
   
 

97. Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee dated 2 November 2011. 
 
 

98. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next meeting was due to be held on Wednesday 11 
January 2012, starting at 10.30am. 
 
 

99. Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

100. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute No. 101 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

101. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employer Discretions - Early 
Retirement on Compassionate Grounds 
 
On considering a confidential report by the Service Director HR & OD and the 
Service Director, Adult Care (Operations), 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the early release of both the member of staff’s active and 
deferred pension benefits on compassionate grounds, as set out in the 
report.   
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


